RESOLUTION NO. 2024-181

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BROWARD COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS AND THE CITY OF **PROVIDING** COCONUT CREEK, **FOR** ENGAGEMENT, TRAINING, ASSIGNING, AND PAYING POLL WORKERS, AND FOR THE DELIVERY AND PICK-UP OF ELECTION EQUIPMENT FOR THE 2025 **MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON MARCH 11, 2025;** PROVIDING FOR ANY AND ALL NECESSARY FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY: AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City has found it to be most efficient in past elections to authorize the Broward County Supervisor of Elections Office to engage, train, and assign poll workers in the conduct of elections within the City of Coconut Creek; and

WHEREAS, Joe Scott, Broward County Supervisor of Elections ("Supervisor"), will also provide the service of paying the poll workers, as well as delivering and picking-up the election equipment at all polling places within the City; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor has agreed to engage, train, assign, and pay poll workers, as well as provide for the delivery and pick-up of election equipment at all polling places within the City for the 2025 Municipal Election to be held on March 11, 2025, and requires that an agreement, attached hereto and made a part hereof as "Municipal Elections Agreement," is executed to that effect; and

WHEREAS, in order to ensure the necessary organized administration of the 2025 Municipal Election, any additionally-necessary agreements or amendments are included in the authority of this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution, and that the agreement between the Broward County Supervisor of Elections and the City of Coconut Creek for services related to the 2025 Municipal Election scheduled on March 11, 2025, attached hereto as "Municipal Elections Agreement," is incorporated herein and made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That this resolution hereby authorizes the attached agreement with the Broward County Supervisor of Elections to include other agreements or amendments, as are necessary for the organized administration of the 2025 Municipal Election.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached agreement between the Broward County Supervisor of Elections and the City of Coconut Creek for the March 11, 2025, Municipal Election.

<u>Section 4:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said agreement by and between the Broward County Supervisor of Elections and the City of Coconut Creek.

<u>Section 5:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 6: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this day of	, 2024.
Attest:	Sandra L. Welch, Mayor
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk	
	Welch
	Railey
	Rydell
	Brodie
	Wasserman